£125,709. At a time of diminishing resources and reductions in support service staffing it is important
to highlight that staff time spent supporting ASAP Ltd will not be available for other Council duties.

Table 4 – Adjusted Summary of Estimated Net (Surplus) / Deficit

 Year 1
£

Year 2
£

Year 3
£

Year 4
£

Total
£

Net (Surplus)/ Deficit 9,613 14,146 9,005 9,564 42,328

Value of In-kind support 19,701 20,454, 21,222 22,004 83,381

Revised (Surplus) / Deficit 29,314 34,600 30,227 31,568 125,709

6.6 This revised position is still based on the same level of uptake from employers, which assumes that
apprentices can be placed in suitable work for 90% of the available time. There is however a degree
risk around the assumed level of uptake thus some sensitivity analysis has been undertaken to
assess the impact on the financial position of a 10% reduction in uptake.

6.7 Assuming uptake of 80% the deficit increases to £162,466 over the four year period before allowing
for the cost of in kind support. After allowing for in kind costs the deficit rises to £245,847.

Table 5 – Summary of Estimated Net (Surplus) / Deficit based on 80% Uptake

 Year 1
£

Year 2
£

Year 3
£

Year 4
£

Total
£

Net (Surplus)/ Deficit 14,952 29,638 45,226 72,650 162,466

In-kind Costs 19,701 20,454, 21,222 22,004 83,381

Revised (Surplus) / Deficit 34,653 50,092 66,448 94,654 245,847

6.8 It is evident from the sensitivity testing that a reduction of 10% in uptake will have a potentially
significant negative financial impact on the company as the projected deficit increases by £120,138.

6.9 As indicated in Section 7 of this report one of the key challenges for the new Company will be
 managing its cashflow because it will have to pay out apprentice wages ahead of receiving
 payment from contractors who have used the apprentices. The provision of working capital
 from the Council and Dundee and Angus College should allow this cashflow risk to be managed
 but for operational expediency and in recognition that this is a new and untested  project it is